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The Petitioner, a provider of infonnation technology (IT) and engineering staff, seeks to employ the 
Beneficiary as a system engineer. The company requests her classification in the second-preference, 
immigrant category as a member of the professions holding an advanced degree or its equivalent. See 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act) section 203(b)(2)(A) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)(A). 

The Director of the Texas Service Center denied the petition. The Director concluded that the 
Petitioner did not demonstrate the Beneficiary's possession of the minimum experience required for 
the offered position. 

The Petitioner bears the burden of establishing eligibility for the requested benefit by a preponderance 
of evidence. See section 291 of the Act, 8 U. S.C. § 13 61 ( discussing the burden of proof); see also 
Matter ofChawathe, 25 I&N Dec. 369,375 (AAO 2010)(discussingthe standard of proof). Upon de 
nova review, we will dismiss the appeal. 

I. EMPLOYMENT-BASED IMMIGRATION 

Immigration as an advanced degree professional generally follows a three-step process. First, a 
prospective employer must apply to the U.S. Department of Labor (DOL) for certification that: ( 1) 
there are insufficient U.S. workers able, willing, qualified, and available for an offered position; and (2) 
the employment of a noncitizen in the position would not harm wages and working conditions of U.S. 
workers with similar jobs. See section 212(a)(5) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1182(aX5). 

Second, an employer must submit an approved labor certification with an immigrant visa petition to 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS). See section 204 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1154. 
Among other things, USCIS determines whether a noncitizen beneficiary meets the requirements of a 
certified position and a requested immigrant visa category. 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(1). 

Finally, if USCIS approves a petition, a designated noncitizen may apply for an immigrant visa abroad 
or, if eligible, "adjustment of status" in the United States. See section 245 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1255. 



II. THE REQUIRED EXPERIENCE 

A petitioner must demonstrate that a beneficiary met all DOL-certified job requirements of an offered 
position by a petition's priority date. Matter of Wing's Tea House, 16 I&N Dec. 158, 160 (Acting 
Reg'l Comm'r 1977). This petition's priority date is September 3, 2019, the date DOL accepted the 
accompanying labor certification application for processing. See 8 C.F.R. ~ 204.5( d) ( explaining how 
to determine a petition's priority date). 

In assessing a beneficiary's qualifications for an offered position, USCIS must examine the job-offer 
portion of an accompanying labor certification to determine the minimum job requirements. USCIS 
may neither ignore a certification term nor impose additional requirements. See, e.g., Mad any v. Smith, 
696 F.2d 1008, 1015 (D.C. Cir. l 983)(holding that "DOL bears the authority for setting the content 
of the labor ce1iification") ( emphasis in original). 

The accompanying labor certification states the minimum educational requirements of the offered 
position of system engineer as a U.S. bachelor's degree, or a foreign equivalent degree, in electronics 
and communication engineering or an "equivalent" field. The certification also states that the position 
requires at least five years of progressive, post-baccalaureate experience in the job offered or in a 
related occupation. 

On the labor certification, the Beneficiary attested that, by the petition's September 2019 priority date 
and her December 2015 start date of employment with the Petitioner, she gained nearly six years of 
full-time, qualifying experience in India. 1 She stated the following qualifying experience on the 
certification: 

• About one year, 11 months as a software engineer for an engineering and business solutions 
company, from November 2005 to September 2007; 

• About six months as an associate engineer for a manufacturing firm, from October 2007 to 
April 2008; and 

• About three years, six months as a senior engineer for an IT joint venture, from April 2008 to 
October 2011. 2 

Although the labor certification states that the Beneficiary began working for the IT joint venture in 
April 2008, the record indicates that she did not join the joint venture until November 2008. From 
April 2008 through October 2008, one of the firms that formed the joint venture employed the 
Beneficiary. Copies of payroll records also indicate that the firm that began employing the Beneficiaiy 
in April 2008 continued paying her during her tenure at the joint venture. 

1 A labor certification employer cannot rely on experience that a noncitizen gained with the business unless the beneficiaiy 
gained the experience in a position substantially different than the offered one; or the employer can demonstrate the 
impracticality oftraininga U.S. worker for the offered position. 20 C.F.R. § 656. l 7(i)(3). The Petitioner does not assert 
the Beneficiary's acquisition ofqualifyingexperiencewith the company. 
2 A joint venture is a business that two or more entities undertake jointly while retaining their distinct identities. See, e.g., 
Matter of'Hughcs, 18 I&NDec. 289,290 (Comm'r 1982) (discussingjoint ventures in the context ofL-1 nonimmigrant 
visa petitions for intracompanytransferees ). 
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To support claimed qualifying experience, a petitioner must submit letters from a beneficiary's former 
employers. 8 C.F.R. § 204.S(g)(l). The letters must include the employers' names, titles, and 
addresses, and descriptions of the beneficiary's experience. Id. If such letters are unavailable, USCIS 
will consider other documentary evidence of the beneficiary's experience. Id. 

The Petitioner submitted letters from all three of the Beneficiary's claimed former employers listed on 
the labor certification. Contrary to 8 C.F.R. § 204.S(g)(l), however, none of the letters describes the 
Beneficiary's experience. The letters therefore do not establish her qualifying experience for the 
offered position. Also, the letters from two of the employers - the engineering/business solutions 
company and the joint venture - do not state the Beneficiary's end dates of employment. 

The petition also included affidavits from three purp01ied former co-workers of the Beneficiary. The 
affidavits state the Beneficiary's dates of employment and job duties at each of the three former 
employers listed on the labor certification. The affidavits, however, do not explain how the purported 
former coworkers know the Beneficiary's former job duties. Also, the record lacks evidence 
corroborating the purported coworkers' employment during the Beneficiary's tenures at the 
compames. The affidavits therefore do not reliably corroborate the Beneficiary's claimed qualifying 
expenence. 

In response to the Director's request for evidence (RFE), the Petitioner submitted additional 
documentation of the Beneficiary's experience, including: an affidavit from her; and copies of service 
certificates, payroll records, letters, emails, and Indian tax documents regarding her former 
employment. The Beneficiary's affidavit does not demonstrate her claimed qualifying experience. 
She attested to the same inf 01mation on the labor certification, and 8 C.F.R. § 204.S(g)(l) requires 
additional evidence of her claimed experience. The copies of the service ce1iificates, payroll records, 
letters, emails, and tax documents establish the Beneficiary's dates of employment with the former 
employers as listed on the labor certification. But, contrary to 8 C.F.R. § 204.S(g)(l ), these materials 
do not describe her experience. Also, the Petitioner has not demonstrated the unavailability ofletters 
from her former employers describing her experience. 

On appeal, the Petitioner submits additional evidence, including a statement in which the Beneficiaiy 
appears to assert that the joint venture's dissolution prevented her from obtaining a letter from the 
entity describing her experience. 3 But we do not accept evidence on appeal if a party previously 
received an opportunity to submit the materials. Matter ofM-A-S-, 24 I&N Dec. 762, 767 n.2 (BIA 
2009). The Director's RFE states: "You may not submit secondary evidence in place of initial 
[required] evidence, unless you demonstrate that the initial evidence does not exist or cannot be 
obtained." As the Petitioner received notice and a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate the 
unavailability of employer letters describing her experience, we will not consider the appellate 
evidence. Even if we considered the additional materials and found that the joint venture' s dissolution 
rendered a regulatory required letter from the entity unavailable, the evidence would not explain why 
the Petitioner could not submit required letters from the company that began employing the 
Beneficiary in April 2008 or her two other f01mer employers. 

3 Online information confirms thejointventure's dissolution in 2017. 
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For the foregoing reasons, the Petitioner has not demonstrated the Beneficiary's possession of the 
minimum, qualifying experience required for the offered position. We will therefore affirm the 
petition's denial. 

III. ABILITY TO PAY THE PROFFERED WAGE 

Although unaddressed by the Director, the record also does not establish the Petitioner's ability to pay 
the proffered wage of the offered position. 

A petitioner must demonstrate its continuing ability to pay a proffered wage, from a petition's priority 
date until a beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2). Evidence of 
ability to pay must generally include copies of annual repmis, federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements. Id. 

In determining ability to pay, USCIS examines whether a petitioner paid a beneficiary the full proffered 
wage each year from a petition's priority date onward. If a petitioner did not annually pay a beneficiary 
the full proffered wage or did not pay the beneficiary at all, USCIS examines whether the business 
generated annual amounts of net income ornetcun-entassets sufficientto pay any differences between 
the proffered wage and the wages paid. If net income and net cun-ent assets are insufficient, USCIS 
may consider other factors affecting a petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. See Matter of 
Sonegawa, 12 I&N Dec. 612, 614-15 (Reg'l Comm'r 1967).4 

The accompanying labor certification states the proffered wage of the offered position of senior 
engineer as $117,000a year. As previously indicated, the petition's priority date is September 3, 2019. 

The Petitioner submitted copies of payroll records and an IRS Form W-2, Wage and Tax Statement 
These materials indicate that, in 2019, the company paid the Beneficiary $68,228.61. This amount 
does not equal or exceed the annual proffered wage of $117,000. Thus, based solely on wages paid, 
the Petitioner has not demonstrated its ability to pay the proffered wage. 

The Petitioner submitted copies of its federal income tax return for 201 7 and an audited financial 
statement for 2018. Contrary to 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2), however, the record lacks evidence of the 
company's ability to pay in 2019, the year of the petition's priority date. 

The Petitioner also submitted a letter from its chief financial officer (CFO), asserting the company's 
ability to pay the proffered wage and its generation of annual revenues of more than $14 million. If a 
petitioner employs at least 100 workers, USCIS "may accept" a statement from a financial officer as 
proof of the business's ability to pay a proffered wage. 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2). Copies of the 
Petitioner's federal payroll tax returns indicate that, as of the third quarter of 2019, the company 
employed more than 170 workers. We may therefore consider the CFO's letter as proof of the 
Petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. 

4 Federal courts have upheld USCIS' method of determining a petitioner's ability to pay a proffered wage. See, e.g., River 
St. Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano, 558 F.3d 111, 118 (1st Cir. 2009); Z-Noorani, Inc. v. Richardson, 950 F. Supp. 2d 1330, 
1345-46 (N.D. Ga.2013). 
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USCIS records, however, indicate the Petitioner's filing of Form I-140 pet1t10ns for other 
beneficiaries. A petitioner must demonstrate its ability to pay the proffered wage of each petition it 
files until a beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2). The Petitioner 
here must therefore demonstrate its ability to pay the combined proffered wages of this and its other 
petitions that were pending or approved as of this petition's priority date or filed thereafter. See Patel 
v. Johnson, 2 F. Supp. 3d 108, 124 (D. Mass. 2014) (affirming our revocation of a petition's approval 
where, as of the approval, a petitioner did not demonstrate its ability to pay the combined proffered 
wages of multiple petitions). 5 

USCIS records show the Petitioner's filing of at least 26 other Form I-140 petitions that were pending 
or approved as of September 3, 2019, or filed thereafter. 6 Neither the CFO's letter nor other evidence 
of record provides the proffered wages or priority dates of the Petitioner's other petitions. Thus, we 
can't calculate the total, combined proffered wages that the company must demonstrate its ability to 
pay. Under these circumstances, we decline to accept the CFO's letter as proof of the Petitioner's 
ability to pay the proffered wage. 

In any future filings in this matter, the Petitioner must submit copies of annual reports, federal tax 
returns, or audited financial statements for 2019 and 2020. The company must also provide the 
proffered wages and priority dates of its other petitions. The Petitioner may also submit additional 
evidence of its ability to pay, including proof of any payments to applicable beneficiaries during 
relevant years and materials supporting factors stated in Sonegawa. See 12 I&N Dec. at 614-15. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

The Petitioner has not demonstrated the Beneficiary's possession of the minimum experience required 
for the offered position. We will therefore affirm the petition's denial. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 

5 The Petitioner need not demonstrate its ability to pay proffered wagesofpetitions that it withdrew or that USC IS rejected, 
denied, or revoked. The Petitioner also neednot demonstrate its ability to pay proffered wages before the priority dates of 
cmmpond ingpetifons ma ftcr cmresp<mdin g benefieiaTies obtained la wfu I permanent resi~f ce 
~o,ds idenci!V the P:: ,,;, .. , ', n,h,, ""' ·'.ions hv the followi7 receUltnumheff: 
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